The

Rotary

Foundation

District 6080

October 1, 2017
Volume 5, Issue 4

100 Percent Paul Harris Fellow Clubs
Jefferson City Evening

Clinton

Willow Springs

Columbia South

Branson Daybreakers

Mountain View

Columbia

World Polio Day
October 24

Paralytic polio cases for 2017 are 11 compared to
25 on the same date in 2016. Pakistan has five
cases, the last reported Aug. 21, while Afghanistan
has six cases, the last reported July 10. Both
countries continue to have the poliomyelitis virus
isolated from environmental samples. Persistent
vigilance is ever more important now as we
struggle mightily on this last mile. The coming
season of drier, colder weather results in reduced
pools where the polio virus may reside.
Vaccination rounds have been increased thereby
reducing the number of ‘silent carriers’ shedding
virus into the environment. For every one polio
paralytic victim there are 99 polio infected, yet
healthy appearing individuals shedding virus in
every stool passage.

They need the tools...

Foundation
Committee

Melvin Platt

District Governor

Steve Dulle
Assistant Regional Rotary
Foundation Coordinator

Raymond Plue
District Rotary
Foundation Chair

Susan Hart
District Grants
Subcommittee Chair

TBA
District Simplified
Grants Chair

Sherry Biron
Annual Fund

David Yaktine

Endowment

Joe Beltz
Paul Harris Society
Coordinator

Keith McLaughlin
Grants Treasurer

Ted Groshong
Polio Plus

Charles Sampson
Scholarships

Bob Smith

Vocational Training Team

Star Clubs
10 Star

Laurie Sunrise Beach
Springfield Southeast
Springfield Sunrise
Thayer-Mammoth Springs

9 Star
Belton-Raymore
Columbia South
Columbia Sunrise SW
Mountain View

8 Star
Branson-Hollister
Columbia
Columbia Metro
Jefferson City Evening
Rolla Breakfast
Springfield North

6 Star
Clinton
Fulton
Harrisonville
Jefferson City Breakfast
Springfield
Springfield Metro
Willow Springs

5 Star
Branson Daybreakers
Fayette
Nixa

4 Star
Butler
Jefferson City West
Marshfield
Warrensburg Early Bird

3 Star
Bolivar
Boonville
Marshall
Pulaski County
Rolla

2 Star
Buftalo
Centralia
Columbia Northwest
West Plains Sunrise

1 Star
Columbia Evening
Lake Ozark
Lake Ozark Daybreak
Lebanon
Salem
Sedalia
Table Rock L-Branson W
Warrensburg



oA AW =

,_‘,_‘
—_ O

A B B D W W LW W W LW W W W WIEN NN NNDNDNDNDDNFE = === = =
W N = O 00 31N N b W~ O WO IO N K W —= O WV IO U b W

Rotary Club Rank percent PHF

Branson Daybreakers
Clinton

Jefferson City Evening
Nixa

Harrisonville
Columbia

Springfield Metro
Mountain View
Columbia South

. Springfield North

. Columbia Northwest

. Camdenton

. Springfield Sunrise

. Springfield Southeast

. Jefferson City Breakfast
. Butler

. Marshfield

. Salem

. Branson-Hollister

. Laurie-Sunrise Beach

. Thayer MO — Mammoth Spring AR
. Bolivar

. Rolla Breakfast

. Willow Springs

. Lake Ozark Daybreak
. Columbia Metro

. Boonville

. Springfield

. Columbia-Sunrise Southwest
. Warrensburg Early-Bird
. Sedalia

. Marshall

. Lebanon

. Warrensburg

. Jefferson City West

. Belton-Raymore

. Pulaski County

. Rolla

. Fulton

. Lake Ozark

. West Plains Sunrise

. Jefferson City

. Buffalo

100

96.2
95.0
93.8
92.9
86.5
82.6
81.8
79.6
78.6
77.2
75.9
71.8
71.6
69.0
66.7
66.7
66.7
62.1
61.5
61.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
58.8
58.4
57.3
54.8
54.6
53.8
52.5
50.0
49.2
48.3
47.8
46.9
46.9
46.8
46.0
45.1
45.0
44.2
44.0

Rotary Club Rank percent PHF contd’

44. Fayette 41.5
45. Centralia 36.4
46. West Plains 29.3
47. Columbia Evening 22.2
48. Ozark 214
49. Table Rock Lake, Branson West 20.0
50. Hollister 11.1

These values were generated when a Rotarian
telephoned asking how their Rotary club stood with
the number of Paul Harris Fellows and how their
club compared to others.

The front page of the Foundation newsletter lists
seven Rotary clubs as 100 percent Paul Harris
Fellow clubs. That distinction is earned at the
moment in time when every current member is a
Paul Harris Fellow and the District Governor
reports such for confirmation by Rotary
International. That distinction is never taken away
just because a new member joins. The record above
shows that the Rotary club of Branson Daybreakers
is to be lauded for today having 100 percent of their
members recognized as Paul Harris Fellows.

It is also notable that 32 of our 50 Rotary clubs
have at least 50 percent of their members as Paul
Harris Fellows.

One becomes a Paul Harris Fellow by contributing
or having another contribute in their name $1,000
to either the Annual Fund or to PolioPlus.

Thank you to these Rotarians and these Rotary
clubs for having an ownership stake in the good
work in our communities and around the world to
which the World Fund of The Rotary Foundation
supports financially.

Start with Ko‘hn,
and aood fhinas haﬂmn. _




Listing of District Simplified Grants and Total Value to the Community
Belton-Raymore: $3,000 — Washer and dryer to Family Resource Center, Cass County
Boonville: $1,400 — Construct 1 mile ‘Rotary River Trail’ bike/walk trail in Boonville
Branson Daybreakers: $2,000 — Upgrade/repair facilities at Taney Co. Women’s Crisis Center

Branson-Hollister: $3,000 — Provide 89 blood pressure monitors for Faith Community Health
clinic for low income families in the community

Clinton: $3,400 — Hurt Park (City) playground improvement

Columbia: $6,200 — Construct an ADA ramp at ‘The Center Project’ serving the LGBTQ
community in Boone County

Columbia-Metro: $7,000 — Provide books for new Title 1 Center Library and all Title 1
students in the program

Columbia Northwest: $3,800 — Support an outdoor classroom at West Blvd. Elementary School
providing plants, shrubs, herbs, irrigation, pavers and picnic tables

Columbia South: $11,600 — Provide supplies to 114 villages in rural Nicaragua in cooperation
with Rainbow Network in Springfield

Columbia-Sunrise Southwest: $3,400 — Build a greenhouse at the outdoor classroom at West
Blvd. Elementary School

Fayette: $1,800 — Provide bleachers for Howard County Fairgrounds

Fulton: $5,000 — Provide for exercise equipment, activity fees and clinical services to a County
organization serving community members with developmental disabilities

Jefferson City Evening: $2,400 — Support for Rotary Youth Exchange Student for the year
Jefferson City West: $5,400 — Construct a public bus shelter near the Boys and Girls Club

Laurie-Sunrise Beach: $6,000 — Cooperating with Rotary clubs of Lake Ozark, Lake Ozark
Daybreak and Camdenton to provide kitchen equipment for ‘Food for Morgan County’ food
pantry

Mountain View: $2,900 — Provide treadmills to local youth center

Pulaski County: $2,476 — Incorporate the 4-Way Test into the literacy curriculum of 2" graders
in the local school district

Rolla: $3,400 — Build walkway to bus stop for individuals staying at local victim’s abuse shelter

Sedalia: $2,564 — Provide kitchen equipment for the Open Door Service Center Soup Kitchen
serving individuals in need in the local community



Listing of District Simplified Grants and Total Value to the Community
(continued)

Springfield: $7,600 — Fund the ‘Kids Mobile Clothing Closet’ for low income children in four
elementary schools having high numbers of free/reduced lunch recipients

Springfield North: $1,600 — Fund an outdoor kitchen at Springfield Dream Center for after-
school programs serving underprivileged children

Springfield Southeast: $20,000 — In cooperation with Springfield Metro Rotary provide
playground equipment for ‘The Fairbanks Community Hub’ serving organizations that outreach
to families experiencing poverty in the community

Springfield Sunrise: $11,000 — Renovate low income housing as part of ‘The Blue House
Project’ providing affordable housing to an under-served population, this through rent to own

Warrensburg: $3,800 — Upgrades and kitchen equipment to Johnson County Board of Services
serving those with developmental disabilities

Willow Springs: $1,000 — Provide hygiene products to junior and senior high school students

What Does Rotary Do? Just this year, 29 of our Rotary clubs provided $121,740 to those in
need in their communities and, in one case, to 114 rural villages in Nicaragua.

Each of us will one day be judged by our standard of life, not by our standard of living; by our
measure of giving, not by our measure of wealth; by our simple goodness, not by our seeming
greatness.

William Arthur Ward

Seek to do good and you will find that happiness will run after you.

James Freeman Clark

If what you believe doesn’t affect how you live, then it isn’t very important.
Dick Nogleberg

The message is clear: PLAN with attitude, PREPARE with aptitude, PARTICIPATE with
servitude, RECEIVE with gratitude, and this should be enough to separate you from the
multitudes.

Krish Dhanam



Rotary District 6080 DDF & Grants Account Report 2016-2017

Transaction Amount
50% of Annual Fund SHARE contributions from 2013-2014 $143,247.51
50% of Available Endowment Fund SHARE Earnings $878.00
Carry Forward from Global Grants (GG) (2015-2016) $42,625.38
Returned District Grant (DG) Funds 1623890 (2015-2016) $12,302.01
Transfer to PolioPlus Fund $30,000.00
DG1743453 $72,038.00

District Simplified Grants X 19 $70,800.00

Administration $454.00

Refund to Global Grants 2016-2017 $2,528
GG1636748 Burkina Faso Com. Health Program (District 6060) $1,625
GG1640936 Panamanian Water Project (Jeff City Breakfast) $17,500
GG1642817 Water Conservation India (Columbia Metro) $5,000
GG1743667 Vickie Blade Pace Maker (Multi-District) $1,500
GG1745052 Holtz-Beahon Kidney (Heart 2 Heart) $15,000
GG1753803 Scholarship Brooke Micke $20,000
GG1745777 WEEP 10X10 (Springfield Metro) $32,000

Refund to Global Grants 2017-2018

GG1417151 VTT Georgia Babies Total with World Match 10/01/14 $119,090.00
20,000 DDF from 2013-2014

Balance

$143,247.51
$144,125.51
$186,750.89
$199,052.90
$169,052.90

$97,014.90

$99,542.90
$97,917.90
$80,417.90
$75,417.90
$73,917.90
$58,917.90
$38,917.90

$6,917.90

$6,917.90



Travel

Supplies

Administration

Balance remaining 07/01/15
Expenses 2015-2016
Administration 2015-2016
Balance remaining 07/01/16
Expense 2016-2017
Administration 2016-2017

$9,736.30
$2,148.96
$173.02

$36,989.00
$225.00

$27,459.20
$116.51

$107,031.72

$69,817.72

$42,242.01



Rotary Project Fair

India District 3131
Global Grant number to be made available.

Project: Rotary Distance Education Program; to provide 50 computer-based syllabus-
driven education programs to rural schools around the city of Pune.

Request: $8,150. A Rotarian, club, group of clubs or district that can contribute $2,500
will have the remainder matched by District Designated Funds and the World Fund of
Rotary International.

India District 3131
GG1759686

Project: Desilting in Water Reservoir for Creating Rain Water Storage and Seepage.
January 2018 — April 2018, project start and end.

Request $8,400. A Rotary club (Columbia-Metro) will contribute $2,400, with the
remainder coming from District 6080 DDF and the World Fund.

India District 3131
GG number to be made available

Project: Rotary Dialysis Center (three dialysis machines to be added to a current hospital
center that is overwhelmed with patients)

Request: $5,000 from a Rotary club, group of clubs or district to be matched with $5,000
DDF. District 3131 and its clubs contribute $13,633; The World Fund contributes
$16,817.

India District 3131
GG number to be made available

Project: School district to receive school bus, vocational rice husking machine, reverse
osmosis drinking water tank and a small sewage treatment plant.

Request: $6,000 from a Rotarian, Rotary club or clubs or district; matched with District
6080 DDF, World Fund and contributions from District 3131 and its Rotary clubs.

Please contact DRFC Raymond E. Plue for full details of any of these worthy projects.
Tel: 573.449.4387 email: plue-r@socket.net



mailto:plue-r@socket.net

	Binder1
	Foundation Oct 17  Newsletter page 1
	Foundation Oct 17 newsletter page X
	Foundation Oct 17 newsletter page XXX
	Foundation Oct 17 newsletter page XXXX
	Sheet1


	Foundation Oct 17 newsletter page XX

