

Jefferson City Evening

Branson Davbreakers

Clinton

Willow Springs

Columbia South

Mountain View

Columbia

100 Percent Paul Harris Fellow Clubs

World Polio Day

October 24

Paralytic polio cases for 2017 are 11 compared to

cases, the last reported Aug. 21, while Afghanistan

countries continue to have the poliomyelitis virus

isolated from environmental samples. Persistent

struggle mightily on this last mile. The coming

season of drier, colder weather results in reduced

Vaccination rounds have been increased thereby

reducing the number of 'silent carriers' shedding

virus into the environment. For every one polio

paralytic victim there are 99 polio infected, yet

healthy appearing individuals shedding virus in

25 on the same date in 2016. Pakistan has five

has six cases, the last reported July 10. Both

vigilance is ever more important now as we

pools where the polio virus may reside.

every stool passage.



District 6080

October 1, 2017 Volume 5. Issue 4

Foundation Committee

Melvin Platt

Steve Dulle

Susan Hart

District Simplified

Sherry Biron

Annual Fund

David Yaktine

Endowment

Coordinator

Ted Groshong

Polio Plus

Charles Sampson

District Governor

Assistant Regional Rotary Foundation Coordinator

Raymond Plue

District Rotary Foundation Chair

District Grants Subcommittee Chair

TBA

Grants Chair

Joe Beltz

Paul Harris Society

Keith McLaughlin

Grants Treasurer

Scholarships

Bob Smith

Vocational Training Team

Star Clubs

10 Star

Laurie Sunrise Beach Springfield Southeast Springfield Sunrise **Thayer-Mammoth Springs**

9 Star

Belton-Raymore Columbia South Columbia Sunrise SW Mountain View

8 Star

Branson-Hollister Columbia Columbia Metro Jefferson City Evening Rolla Breakfast Springfield North

6 Star

Clinton Fulton Harrisonville Jefferson City Breakfast Springfield Springfield Metro Willow Springs

5 Star

Branson Daybreakers Favette Nixa

4 Star

Butler Jefferson City West Marshfield Warrensburg Early Bird

3 Star

Bolivar Boonville Marshall Pulaski County Rolla

2 Star

Buffalo Centralia Columbia Northwest West Plains Sunrise

1 Star

Columbia Evening Lake Ozark Lake Ozark Daybreak Lebanon Salem Sedalia Table Rock L-Branson W Warrensburg



Rotary Club Rank percent PHF

1.	Branson Daybreakers	100
2.	Clinton	96.2
3.	Jefferson City Evening	95.0
4.	Nixa	93.8
5.	Harrisonville	92.9
6.	Columbia	86.5
7.	Springfield Metro	82.6
8.	Mountain View	81.8
9.	Columbia South	79.6
10.	Springfield North	78.6
11.	Columbia Northwest	77.2
12.	Camdenton	75.9
13.	Springfield Sunrise	71.8
14.	Springfield Southeast	71.6
15.	Jefferson City Breakfast	69.0
16.	Butler	66.7
17.	Marshfield	66.7
18.	Salem	66.7
19.	Branson-Hollister	62.1
20.	Laurie-Sunrise Beach	61.5
21.	Thayer MO – Mammoth Spring AR	61.0
22.	Bolivar	60.0
23.	Rolla Breakfast	60.0
24.	Willow Springs	60.0
25.	Lake Ozark Daybreak	58.8
26.	Columbia Metro	58.4
27.	Boonville	57.3
28.	Springfield	54.8
29.	Columbia-Sunrise Southwest	54.6
30.	Warrensburg Early-Bird	53.8
31.	Sedalia	52.5
32.	Marshall	50.0
33.	Lebanon	49.2
34.	Warrensburg	48.3
35.	Jefferson City West	47.8
36.	Belton-Raymore	46.9
37.	Pulaski County	46.9
38.	Rolla	46.8
39.	Fulton	46.0
40.	Lake Ozark	45.1
41.	West Plains Sunrise	45.0
42.	Jefferson City	44.2
43.	Buffalo	44.0

Rotary Club Rank percent PHF contd'

44. Fayette	41.5
45. Centralia	36.4
46. West Plains	29.3
47. Columbia Evening	22.2
48. Ozark	21.4
49. Table Rock Lake, Branson West	20.0
50. Hollister	11.1

These values were generated when a Rotarian telephoned asking how their Rotary club stood with the number of Paul Harris Fellows and how their club compared to others.

The front page of the Foundation newsletter lists seven Rotary clubs as 100 percent Paul Harris Fellow clubs. That distinction is earned at the moment in time when every current member is a Paul Harris Fellow and the District Governor reports such for confirmation by Rotary International. That distinction is never taken away just because a new member joins. The record above shows that the Rotary club of Branson Daybreakers is to be lauded for today having 100 percent of their members recognized as Paul Harris Fellows.

It is also notable that 32 of our 50 Rotary clubs have at least 50 percent of their members as Paul Harris Fellows.

One becomes a Paul Harris Fellow by contributing or having another contribute in their name \$1,000 to either the Annual Fund or to PolioPlus.

Thank you to these Rotarians and these Rotary clubs for having an ownership stake in the good work in our communities and around the world to which the World Fund of The Rotary Foundation supports financially.



Listing of District Simplified Grants and Total Value to the Community

Belton-Raymore: \$3,000 – Washer and dryer to Family Resource Center, Cass County

Boonville: \$1,400 – Construct 1 mile 'Rotary River Trail' bike/walk trail in Boonville

Branson Daybreakers: \$2,000 – Upgrade/repair facilities at Taney Co. Women's Crisis Center

Branson-Hollister: \$3,000 – Provide 89 blood pressure monitors for Faith Community Health clinic for low income families in the community

Clinton: \$3,400 – Hurt Park (City) playground improvement

Columbia: \$6,200 – Construct an ADA ramp at 'The Center Project' serving the LGBTQ community in Boone County

Columbia-Metro: \$7,000 – Provide books for new Title 1 Center Library and all Title 1 students in the program

Columbia Northwest: \$3,800 – Support an outdoor classroom at West Blvd. Elementary School providing plants, shrubs, herbs, irrigation, pavers and picnic tables

Columbia South: \$11,600 – Provide supplies to 114 villages in rural Nicaragua in cooperation with Rainbow Network in Springfield

Columbia-Sunrise Southwest: \$3,400 – Build a greenhouse at the outdoor classroom at West Blvd. Elementary School

Fayette: \$1,800 – Provide bleachers for Howard County Fairgrounds

Fulton: \$5,000 – Provide for exercise equipment, activity fees and clinical services to a County organization serving community members with developmental disabilities

Jefferson City Evening: \$2,400 – Support for Rotary Youth Exchange Student for the year

Jefferson City West: \$5,400 – Construct a public bus shelter near the Boys and Girls Club

Laurie-Sunrise Beach: \$6,000 – Cooperating with Rotary clubs of Lake Ozark, Lake Ozark Daybreak and Camdenton to provide kitchen equipment for 'Food for Morgan County' food pantry

Mountain View: \$2,900 – Provide treadmills to local youth center

Pulaski County: \$2,476 – Incorporate the 4-Way Test into the literacy curriculum of 2nd graders in the local school district

Rolla: \$3,400 – Build walkway to bus stop for individuals staying at local victim's abuse shelter

Sedalia: \$2,564 – Provide kitchen equipment for the Open Door Service Center Soup Kitchen serving individuals in need in the local community

Listing of District Simplified Grants and Total Value to the Community (continued)

Springfield: \$7,600 – Fund the 'Kids Mobile Clothing Closet' for low income children in four elementary schools having high numbers of free/reduced lunch recipients

Springfield North: \$1,600 – Fund an outdoor kitchen at Springfield Dream Center for afterschool programs serving underprivileged children

Springfield Southeast: \$20,000 – In cooperation with Springfield Metro Rotary provide playground equipment for 'The Fairbanks Community Hub' serving organizations that outreach to families experiencing poverty in the community

Springfield Sunrise: \$11,000 – Renovate low income housing as part of 'The Blue House Project' providing affordable housing to an under-served population, this through rent to own

Warrensburg: \$3,800 – Upgrades and kitchen equipment to Johnson County Board of Services serving those with developmental disabilities

Willow Springs: \$1,000 – Provide hygiene products to junior and senior high school students

What Does Rotary Do? Just this year, 29 of our Rotary clubs provided \$121,740 to those in need in their communities and, in one case, to 114 rural villages in Nicaragua.

Each of us will one day be judged by our standard of life, not by our standard of living; by our measure of giving, not by our measure of wealth; by our simple goodness, not by our seeming greatness.

William Arthur Ward

Seek to do good and you will find that happiness will run after you.

James Freeman Clark

If what you believe doesn't affect how you live, then it isn't very important.

Dick Nogleberg

The message is clear: PLAN with attitude, PREPARE with aptitude, PARTICIPATE with servitude, RECEIVE with gratitude, and this should be enough to separate you from the multitudes.

Krish Dhanam

Rotary District 6080 DDF & Grants Account Report 2016-2017

Transaction		Amount	Balance
50% of Annual Fund SHARE contributions from 2013-2014 50% of Available Endowment Fund SHARE Earnings Carry Forward from Global Grants (GG) (2015-2016) Returned District Grant (DG) Funds 1623890 (2015-2016)		\$143,247.51 \$878.00 \$42,625.38 \$12,302.01	\$143,247.51 \$144,125.51 \$186,750.89 \$199,052.90
Transfer to PolioPlus Fund		\$30,000.00	\$169,052.90
DG1743453 District Simplified Grants X 19 Administration	\$70,800.00 \$454.00	\$72,038.00	\$97,014.90
Refund to Global Grants 2016-2017	φ 13 m30	\$2,528	\$99,542.90
GG1636748 Burkina Faso Com. Health Program (District 6060)		\$1,625	\$97,917.90
GG1640936 Panamanian Water Project (Jeff City Breakfast)		\$17,500	\$80,417.90
GG1642817 Water Conservation India (Columbia Metro)		\$5,000	\$75,417.90
GG1743667 Vickie Blade Pace Maker (Multi-District)		\$1,500	\$73,917.90
GG1745052 Holtz-Beahon Kidney (Heart 2 Heart)		\$15,000	\$58,917.90
GG1753803 Scholarship Brooke Micke		\$20,000	\$38,917.90
GG1745777 WEEP 10X10 (Springfield Metro)		\$32,000	\$6,917.90
Refund to Global Grants 2017-2018			\$6,917.90

GG1417151 VTT Georgia Babies Total with World Match 10/01/14 20,000 DDF from 2013-2014

\$119,090.00

Balance remaining 07/01/15		\$107,031.72	
Expenses 2015-2016	\$36,989.00		
Administration 2015-2016	\$225.00		
Balance remaining 07/01/16		\$69,817.72	

\$27,459.20

\$116.51

\$42,242.01

\$9,736.30

\$2,148.96

\$173.02

Travel

Supplies Administration

Expense 2016-2017

Administration 2016-2017

Rotary Project Fair

India District 3131

Global Grant number to be made available.

Project: Rotary Distance Education Program; to provide 50 computer-based syllabus-driven education programs to rural schools around the city of Pune.

Request: \$8,150. A Rotarian, club, group of clubs or district that can contribute \$2,500 will have the remainder matched by District Designated Funds and the World Fund of Rotary International.

India District 3131

GG1759686

Project: Desilting in Water Reservoir for Creating Rain Water Storage and Seepage. January 2018 – April 2018, project start and end.

Request \$8,400. A Rotary club (Columbia-Metro) will contribute \$2,400, with the remainder coming from District 6080 DDF and the World Fund.

India District 3131

GG number to be made available

Project: Rotary Dialysis Center (three dialysis machines to be added to a current hospital center that is overwhelmed with patients)

Request: \$5,000 from a Rotary club, group of clubs or district to be matched with \$5,000 DDF. District 3131 and its clubs contribute \$13,633; The World Fund contributes \$16,817.

India District 3131

GG number to be made available

Project: School district to receive school bus, vocational rice husking machine, reverse osmosis drinking water tank and a small sewage treatment plant.

Request: \$6,000 from a Rotarian, Rotary club or clubs or district; matched with District 6080 DDF, World Fund and contributions from District 3131 and its Rotary clubs.

Please contact DRFC Raymond E. Plue for full details of any of these worthy projects.

Tel: 573.449.4387 email: plue-r@socket.net